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MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor England
Vice Mayor Kostka
Commissioner George
Commissioner Samora
Commissicner Rumrell

FROM: Max Royle, City Manag/ﬁ@?&,
DATE: October 22, 2020

SUBIJECT: Conditional Use Permit Request to Build a Single-Family Residence in a Commercial Land
Use District at 17 13" Street (Lots 53, 54, and Part of 52, Atlantic Beach Subdivision,
Michael Stauffer and Scott Patrou, Agents for Ancient City Ventures)

INTRODUCTION

Lots 53, 54, and part of 52 in the Atlantic Beach subdivision are located on the south side of 13" Street,
east of A1A Beach Boulevard. On Lot 54 there is an existing two-story building that has been used for
residential purposes as a vacation rental. It is going to be converted to commercial use. To the east of it is
the proposed site for a residence, which will be in the commercial land use district that borders the
Boulevard.

Because the City's Land Development Regulations require a conditional use permit to build a residence in
a commercial land use district, the owners of the site applied for the permit. Their application was
reviewed by the Comprehensive Planning and Zoning Board at its October 13, 2020, meeting. The Board
by a vote of 7-0 recommended to you that the permit be granted, subject to the conditions that the new
home be built in accordance with the current Land Development Regulations for medium density
residential land use districts.

ATTACHMENTS

Attached for your review is the following infermaticn:
a. Pages 1-32, the application that the Planning Board reviewed at its October 13" meeting.

b. Page 35, amemo from Ms. Bonnie Miller, Building Department Executive Assistant, in which she
states the Board’s recommendation to you that the application for the permit be approved.

Please note that the application to the Board also includes a request for a variance to the City's parking
requirements. That request doesn't concern the Commission at this time. If the variance is appealed, then
the Commission will consider it. Because of the possibility of an appeal we recommend that you not
comment about the variance during your discussion concerning the conditional use permit.

PROCEDURE FOR THE PUBLIC HEARING

First, have Mr. Law provide background about the request for the permit and the Board's
recommendaticn to you.



Second, have Mr. Stauffer or Mr. Patrou or both present their request to you.

Third, have public comment concerning the request,

ACTION REQUESTED

It is that you hold the public hearing on the request for the conditional use permit and that you decide
whether to grant it.



City of St. Augustine Weach

2200 A1A SOUTH
ST. AUGUSTINE BEACH, FLORIDA 32080
WWW.STAUGBCH.COM

CITY MGR. (904) 471-2122 BLDG. & ZONING (904)471-8758
FAX (904) 471-4108 FAX (804) 471-4470

To:  Comprehensive Planning and Zoning Board

From: Bonnie Miller, Executive Assistant

CC:  Brian Law, Building Official

Date: 10-05-20

Re:  Conditional Use File No. CU 2020-04, Land Use Variance File Nos. VAR 2020-10 and
VAR 2020-11

The three applications referenced above all pertain to a property parcel in a commercial land use
district consisting of three lots, Lots 52, 53, and 54, Atlantic Beach Subdivision, all under one parcel
identification number addressed as 17 13" Street. Currently, this parcel has a two-story, 4,292-square-
foot total-under-roof single-family residence licensed as a transient rental lodging facility. Scott Patrou,
of Ginn & Patrou PA, s local law firm, is one of the authorized agents for these applications, which he is
applying for with the intent to purchase this property and convert the current single-family residence on
the southeast corner of A1A Beach Boulevard and 13" Street into a commercial building and move his
law firm from its current location at 770 A1A Beach Boulevard to 17 13" Street. Mike Stauffer, also an
authorized agent and architect for this project, has provided site plans and an elevation drawing of the
proposed new single-family residence for which a conditional use permit (Conditional use File No, CU
2020-04) is required, per Section 3.02.02 of the City’s Land Development Regulations (LDRs), as the
property is zoned commercial. The applicants are also applying for a variance (Vardance File No. VAR
2020-10) for a front yard setback reduction from 25 feet to 20 feet for the proposed new single-family
residence and a rear yard setback reduction from 5 feet to 3.5 feet for the existing pool on the property
site. The proposed new single-family residence is designed to front 13" Lane, not 13™ Street, so the rear
of this residence, which will include the existing pool, will abut the parking spaces proposed for the
conversion of the residential structure to a commercial structure for Mr. Patrou’s law firm. Nine regular
parking spaces and one handicap parking space are proposed on the north sjde of the parcel adjacent to
13" Street for this commercial use. There are an additional two parking spaces in the existing garage and
all of the proposed new parking spaces along 13" Street are located on the 17 13 Street property site, but
they require a variance (Variance File No. VAR 2020-11) because these parking spaces are not in
compliance with Section 6.03.05.C.5 of the City’s Land Development Regulations, which states:

Sec.6.03.05.C.5. Each off-street parking space shall open directly onto an aisle or driveway that,
except for single-family and two-family residences, in not a public street.

Conditional Use File No. CU 2020-04 is a conditional use application for proposed new
construction of a single-family residence on the east side of the property parcel, which Mr. Patrou plans
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to replat into two separate parcels. Parcel 1 will include the current single-family residence on Lots 52
and 53 which Mr. Patrou proposes to convert to a commercial building for his law firm, and the 10
commercial parking spaces along the north side of the parcel adjacent to 13" Street, and encompass a total
lot size of 7,473 square feet. Parcel 2 will include the proposed new single-family residence and existing
swimming pool on the east side of the current parcel on Lots 53 and 54. The re-platted lot size for the
proposed new three-story, 3,864-square-foot total-under-roof single-family residence is 4,668 square feet,
and if the conditional use application to build this residence is approved, staff recommends it be built in
compliance with current regulations for maximum lot coverage of 35% percent for all residential land use
districts within the City, and 50% maximum impervious surface ratio (ISR) coverage for medium density
residential land use districts, with an additional 15% coverage allowed for pervious pavers that have a
10% or greater permeability ratio per manufacturer specifications. Mr. Stauffer’s memo to the Board
includes lot coverage and ISR coverage calculations for the proposed new single-family residence and the
existing structure to be converted to a commercial building based on the total square footage of the
replatted parcels.

Variance File No. VAR 2020-10 requests a front yard setback reduction for the proposed new
single-family residence, which will front 13™ Lane on the south side of the parcel and have a 13™ Lane
address, and a rear yard setback reduction from 5 feet to 3.5 feet for the existing 1,104-square-foot pool
and poe! deck, which will be included in Parce! 2 with the re-platting of the property, Section 6.01.03.B.2
of the LDRs requires pools to have mimimum 5-foot rear and side setbacks, but to accommeodate the
proposed parking spaces and bollards for the commercial building conversion located in a 22-foot -wide
strip running along the entire north side of the current parcel, the existing pool will have only a 3.5-foot
rear setback from the re-platted portion of Parcel 1 and the proposed parking spaces for the commercial
use adjacent to 13" Street.

Variance File No. VAR 2020-11 requests a variance to Section 6.03.05.C.5 as stated on the
previous page, to allow the parking for the proposed commercial use adjacent to the public right-of-way
of 13" Street to back up directly onto 13™ Street. The proposed 11 regular parking spaces and one
handicap parking space comply with the commercial parking requirements for professional and business
offices, per Section 6.03.02 of the LDRs, which require one parking space for every 250 square feet of
gross floor area.

The Board’s purview regarding the conditional use application to build the proposed single-family
residence in a commercial land use district is to make a recommendation to the City Commission to
approve or deny the application. If the Board decides to recommend approval, the Building and Zoning
Department recommends the new residence be built in compliance with lot coverage and ISR coverage
allowed for medium density residential land use districts, as stated above. The Building and Zoning
Department advises the Board to consider the two vartance applications based upon the required
considerations for the granting of a variance, which includes the applicants’ description of the hardship,
per Section 10.02.03 of the LDRs.

Sincerely,

Bonnic TNillen

Exccutive Assistant
Building and Zoning Department
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City of St. Augustine Beach
2200 A1A SOUTH
ST. AUGUSTINE BEACH, FLORIDA 32080
WWW.STAUGBCH.COM

CITY MGR. (904) 471-2122 BLDG. & ZONING (904)471-8758
FAX (904} 471-4108 FAX (504) 471-4470

OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION

ST. JOHNS LAW GROUP / JAMES G. WHITEHOUSE, ESQ. is hereby authorized TO ACT ON BEHALF
OF Sunsation Real Estate LLC, the owner of those lands described below or as described in other
such proof of ownership as may be required, in appearing before and/or applying to the City of
St. Augustine Beach, related to land use issues, and any other matter related to their property
located at 12 13" Street, St. Augustine Beach, FL, and including the following parcel at Property
Appraiser ID: 167460 0000.

]
BY: Thomas O thara
Signature of Owner

Thomas O'Hara

Print Name of Owner
631-807-8373

Teiephoné Number

BY: D_avjla: Carr g
Signature of Owner

Douglas Carr
Print Mame of Owner
904-412-9898
Telephove Number

-3331

_Jeanne O'Hara 631-807-8379
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City of St. Augustine Beach Building and Zoning Department
Conditional Use Permit Application

2200 A1A SOUTH, ST. AUGUSTINE BEACH, FLORIDA 32080
WWW,STAUGBCH.COM BLDG. & ZONING (904)471-875B FAX (804) 471-4470

1. Legal description of the parcel for which the conditional use permit is being sought:

Lot(s) 5Y, S22 Block(s) Subdivision AT LANTIC Bonest
S ke T |7 8T STeepT
2. Location (N, S, W, E): 9 Side of (Street Name): | 97} 5%‘(

3. Is the property seaward of the Coastal Construction Control Line (CCCL)? Yes (Circle one)

4. Real estate parcel identification number: [ @ 74 PO OO

5. Name and address of owner(3) as shown in St. Johns County Public Records:

ANCIPNT Uy ¥ENTURES  (sEUinG Paacel)
13 civeumnpTl ANe. ST Avsusnve | FL 3208
6. Current land use classification: Ca MMeye s 4"(—

7. Section of land use code from which the conditional use permit is being sought: 3 0Z2.07 U585

8. Description of conditional use permit being sought:

CAISTRUTION F A SINCUFE FAMtua LR\ Dauts
[N LonMeRCIAL ZonvING

9. Supporting data which should be considered by the Board:

» SITC CLaN
° ELE VAT (oA)

10. Has an application for a conditional use permit been submitted in the past year? Yes @ (Circle one})

If yes, what was the final result?

City of St. Augustine Beach Conditional Use Permit Application 08-20
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11. Please check if the following information required for submittal of the application has been mcluded.
(-0/ Legal description of property
(V)/Copy of warranty deed
(v)/ Owner Permission Form (if applicable)
(¥'List of names and addresses of all property owners within 300-foot radius

(«)’first—class postage-stamped legal-size (4-inch-by-9'%-inch) envelopes with names and addresses of
all property owners within 300-foot radius

(»J’gurvey to include all existing structures and fences

u’éevations and overal} site plan of proposed structure if conditional use is requested for construction
of a residential structure in a commercial land use district

NA ( ) Other documents or relevant information to be considered

Q’ﬁ/burteen (14) copies of the completed application including supplemental documentation and/or
relevant information

In filing this application for a conditional use permit, the undersigned acknowledges it becomes part of
the official record of the Comprehensive Planning and Zoning Board and the Board of City Commissioners and
does hereby certify that all information contained is true and accurate, to the best of his/her knowledge.

Midoa, STAUFR Scor(_Prroy
Print narie is/ he(agent) Print name (applicant or his/her

a/ZrJZQ f,,{f g /ij &
L ignature/date ' gnature/date

043 ATA[BcAt AWb #3330 7% A.‘w- “8onest Bivh ST D
St FL S2280 ST, AdGusTing EEM, 1 326

Owner/agent address Applicant/agent address
a9y {Yo 4059 Qey.5Y40- 3729
"Phone number Phone number

#* All agents must have notarized written authorization from the property owner(s)**
**Conditional use permits shall be recorded prior to issuance of the building/development permit**
** Please note that if you are a resident within a development or subdivision that has covenants and
restrictions, be aware that approval of this application by the City Commission does not constitute approval
for variation from the covenants and restrictions, **

City of St. Augustine Beach Conditional Use Permit Application 08-20
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Date: 9 f% (?0 V. ”j

7/ /
Conditional Use File #: 0& ZM | ﬂ 5 :
Applicant’s name: 6 GQTT 'P ﬂ"Tﬂ-ﬂU

170 Ads boith BWD STE D
Applicant’s address: ST QususnNe Boad), . 3208s

For conditional use permit at: ‘ 7 lg‘m’ QW

Charges

/ ::.7 ; rl,'f;" :

Application Fee: $400.00  Date Paid: (( /? > Z"’ Z -

(_-'-)_ﬂ —__' /""." .
Legal Notice Sign: $10.00  Date Paid:_/~ Z’fﬁ Z,( YA,
Received by ,5? (% &}CJ/ /77//é, //'
Date C//?% i 24’ ? &,

T 2002 < s

Invoice #

. 3 . \g_éj (l.
( Check # o e of credit or debit card - 7 /

City of St. Augustine Beach Conditional Use Permit Application 08-20
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9/168/2020 qPublic.nat - St. Johns County, FL - Raporl: 1674000000

(T B%sRept

A_
rroperry arraists — St. Johns County, FL

Tax Bil}

b ]

Estimate Taxes

[

2020 TRIM Notice

2019 TRIM Notice

Summary

Parcel ID 1474000000
location Address 17 13THST
SAINT AUGUSTINE 32080-0000
Neighborhood Atfantic Beach East {672.05) ; B E 5
Tax Description® 2-50 ATLANTIC BEACH LOT 52 (EX R/W OF RD A1A} & ALLLOTS 53 6 54 OR4202/194

"The Description ablave i5 a0t bo be used on leral desument s,
Property Use Code  Single Family (0100}
Subdivision Atlantlc Beach Subdivision Of Anastasia
Sar/Twmp/Rng 34-7-30 :
District City of 5t Augusiine Beach (District 551)
Millage Rate 16,9195
Arreage 0.210
Homestead N
Qwner Information

Owner Name Ancient City Ventures LLC 100%
Malling Address 43 CINCINNATI AVE
SAINT AUGUSTIME, FL 32080-0000

-6 -
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Valuation Information

Building Value

Extra Features Value

Tatal Land Value
Agricultural (Assessed) Value
Agricultural (Market) Value
Just {Market) Value

Total Oeferred

Assessed Value

Tolal Exemptions

Tasable Value

Historical Assessment Information

Building
Value

3327 604
$39.885

£95,724

$139,308
$141,165
$134.410
$115,380
5118876
$120624
$124121

Extra Feature
Value

$154449
$12.2t0
$13,195
11,029
$11,756
$12483
$12026
512026
$12026
$12.026

Year

2019
2018
2017
018
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010

Building Information

Eullding 1

Actval Area 4292

Conditioned Area 3054

Actual Year Bulle 1975

Use Single Family Residente
Style 01

N

Class
Exterior Wall Aluminum ¥inyl, Contrete Block

Category
Exterior Wall
Exterior Wall
Roofing Structure
Roofing Corver
Interior Walls
irterior Floaring
Interlor Flooring
Heatlng Type
Air Conditioning
Frame

Plumbing
Elecirical
Foundation
Floor System
Condition

Description
FINISHED GARAGE

FINISHED CPEN PORCH
BASE AREA

FINISHED OPEN PCRCH
FINISHED UPPER STORY
FINISHED DECK
FINISHED UPPER STORY
Tetal SgFt

Total Land
Value

$564,200
$507,780
$307,780
$423,150
$300,800
$327,295
$327.295
$241,808
$241,808
£248,675

gPublic.net - St. Johns County, FL - Report; 1674000000

Values ilsted are from our working tex roll and ave sublect to change.

Ag {Market) Ag(Assessed)

ssssaseensgf
tessesssesf

Roaf Structure
Roaf Cover
Interbor Flooring
Intarkar Wall
Heating Trpe
Heating Fuet
Air Conditioning
Baths

Type

Concrete Block
Aluminum Vnyl
Gable Hip
Tletal

Dirywall
Ceramic Tile
CeramicTile
Ajr Duct
Central
Mztonry

22 Fixtures
“ery Good
Concrete Perimeter Footing
Concrete Slah
Yery Good

Condditioned Araa
aQ

0
1430
0
952
0
572
3054

<ifia

17 13 seay

2000
$411,151
$156,374
$364,200
$0
$0
$991,725
$179.78%
$911,935
1)
3811536
Just (Markel) Anessed Exempt TuGive
Yalua Value Value Valuve
$907,248 $738,124 $149,12a $738.124
$559.875 $559,875 0 $559.875
616,659 $416499 0 $616,699
$573487 $545,585 $27,802 $545,685
$543,721 474,077 $47444 $496,077
$474,388 $450.979 $2340% $450,979
$454 701 $409.981 344,720 0T 981
$372,710 $372.710 50 $372.710
374,458 $374458 $0 1374458
$404,822 $404,822 50 $404,822
Gable Hip
Metat
Ceramic Tile, Ceramke Tile
Drywall
Alr Duct
Cantral
5
Pet
70%
30%
100%
100%
100%
50%
50%
100%
1D0%
100%
100%
100%
1005
100%
10034
Actual Area
&72
50
1430
108
952
408
672
4292

hitps://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=860&LayeriD=211 70&PageTypelD=48PagelD=005980=48127 7B8458KeyVelue=1674000...

2/3


https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/AppUcation.aspx
https://qPublic.net

9/18/2020 qPublic.net - St. Johns County, FL - Report: 1674000000 '7 [51& SMT‘

Extra Feature Information

Code Description BLD Length Width Helght Units
Fool (Concrete} 0 0 0 0 450
Kool Deck ] o [¢] ] 1217
Residantial Fence 1] o 0 1) 230

Land Infarmation

Use Dezcription Front Depth Total Land Units Unit Type Land Value
Stngle Family 90 23 70 EF $390,500
Singhe Family 40 3 40 EF $173.400
Sale Information
Recording Ingtrument
Date Sale Date Sale Price Typa Book Page Quallfication Vacant/improved Gramuor Grantes
6/3/201& 5/27/2014  $481,000,00 WD A20Z 194 Q | JOURNEY PAULLEDICKEY  ANCIENT CITY VENTURES LLC
JOYCE B (TA)
&M/2004  $101,600.00 wo 2417 Xes u | MURRAY WILLIAM G & JOURNEY PAULL & DICKEY
JOURNEY PAUL L JOMCERITAC)
1715/1999  $190,000.00 wD 1379 13 2} | SCHMEDES THOMAS J&  MURRAY WILLIAM G & JOURNEY
AUDREYE PALUIL L (JTRS)
1/1/1980 30.00 ATd 47 v | SCHMEDES THOMAS LAUDREY
E
Sketch Information
| __|RoomType
DECY,
FINISHED UPPER STORY
|1 Base
FINISHED OFEN PORCH
FINISHED GARAE
23
12 SRR o 24 24
21 , Wiy ;"5.“ 12 28
a8 2 I—JT 0
5 M 2
12
24
2 i ol 2

Mo data awvaltable for the followlng modules: Exemption Information.

€9 Schneider
Laen Hrivacy Paby CEDSRATIAL
GLPA Privacy Motwe

Lant Dz Uplong . B0 572000 1235 33 40 Welsnw 2,0tE

-
https:#/qpublic. schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppfD=860&L ayerlD=21178&PagaTypeiD=4&PagalD=00588024812778458KeyValue=1674000...  3/3
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nter S, Conrad,Clerk of the Circuit Court 5t. Johns County FL Recording S18.50 Doc. D S4,767.00 @ [!.T“' M

| Prepared by: D GBD

Jessica L. Peel

Olde Towne Title & Guaranty Agency, LLC
93 Orange Street, Suite A

St. Augustine, Florida 32084

File Number: 16-5474

General Warranty Deed

Made this May 27, 2016 A.D. By Paul L. Journey and Joyce B. Dickey, both conveying non-homestead property, whose address is:
407 C. St,, St. Augustine, FL 32080, hereinafter called the grantor, to Ancieat City Ventures LLC, whose post office address is: 43
Cincinnati Ave,, St. Augustine, FL 32080, hereinafler called the grantee:

{Whenever used herzin the term "grantor® and “grantes® include all the parties to this instrument and the heir, legal representatives and asgigns of
individuals, and the successors and essigns of corporations)

Witnesseth, that the grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars, ($10.00) and other valusble considerations,
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, remises, releases, conveys and confirms unto the grantee,
all that certain land situate in St. Johns County, Florida, viz:

Lots 54, 53, and that part of Lot 52 lying Easterly of the Right-of-Way line of State Road No. A-1-A, ,
Atlantic Beach Subdivision of Anastasia Methodist Assembly Grounds, according to the map or plat
thereof, as recorded in Map Book 2, Page(s) 50, of the Public Records of St. Johns County, Florida,

Parcel iD Number: 167400-0000

Togethex with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurienances thereto belonging or in anywise appeHaining,

To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in feo simple; that the grantor
has pood right and lawful authority to sell and convey ssid land; that the gramtor hereby fully warranis the title to said land and will defend
the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all encumbrances except taxes accruing
subsequent to December 31, 20135.

DEED Individual Warranty Deed - Legal on Face
Closer' Choice
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" Prepared by:
Jessica L. Peel
Olde Towne Title & Guaranty Agency, LLC
93 Orange Street, Suite A
St. Augustine, Florida 32084

File Number: 16-5474

7 13T Sast
Deed

Tn Witness Whereof, the said grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and year first above written,

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

e £

Witness %me g"‘:’/‘:ﬁ_ Coritrn

L=

Witness Printed Name —SQ = S PP Q__Q

State of Flornida
County of St. Johns

/ (Seal)

Paul L. Journey |
Address:

%“?&’f A M’? (Seal)

Joyee B, Dickey
Address;

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 27!11 day of May, 2016, by Paul L. Journey Joyce B. Dickey, who is/are

personally khown to me or who has produced

2% "//c hgeﬁ .\\‘

r¢Ua

"”"H?igm‘“

DEED Individual Warmanty Decd - Legal on Face
Clogers' Choice

Notary Fablic
Print Name:

My Cominission Expires:

e



MICHAEL STAUFFER

A r ¢ h i t e ¢ t

Memorandum

Date: September 20, 2020

To: St Augustine Beach Planning & Zoning Board

From: Michael Stauffer

RE: 17 13% Street — Variance and Conditional Use - Parcel 2 Info
— -—.—-;H-

These lots are zoned commercial per the City zoning map.

The proposed building is to be a single-family residence.

Total area Parcel 2 = 4,668 SF

Lot coverage
Allowed: Medium density residential allows 35% = 4,668 x .35 = 1,633 SF allowed
Actual; 1,288 SF actual < 1,633 SF allowed
Surface coverage:
Allowed: Medium density residential allows 50%
Pervious paving allows an increase of 15% = total of 65%
65% = 4,668 SF x .65 = 3,034 SF
Actual:
Building Footprint 1,288 (house, porches, garage)
Pool 435
Pool deck 669
Paving 66 (pervious pavers)
Driveway _400 (pervious pavers)
Total 2,858 SF actual < 3,034 SF allowed
Parking requirements:

Required: per LDC office buildings require one space for each bedroom if over 3 bedrooms
House will have four bedrooms so four spaces provided

FLORIDA US VIRGIN ISLANDS
1063 A1A Beach Blvd #330 Floridu License AR 1,3 B/ Ad26001721 6501 Redhook Plaza, Suite 201
St Augustine Beach, FL 32080 118 Virgin [standsll deehise 786A 51. Thomas, VI co802

904,540.6059 NCARB 42,703 340.775.3113
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City of St. Augustine Beach Building and Zoning Department ~ —

Variance AEElicati on
2200 A14 SOUTH, ST. AUGUSTINE BEACH, FLORIDA 32080

WWW.STAUGBCH.COM BLDG. & ZONING (904)471-8758 FAX (204) 471-4470

1. Legal description of the parcel for which the variance is being sought:

Lot(s) 54,63 Block(s) Subdivision__ ATIANTIC. BoResHt

¢e
Street Address | ') l‘éﬂsw
2. Location(N,S,W,E):: S Side of (Street Name): _| 3 g wRasT
3. Isthe property seaward of the Coastal Construction Control Line (CCCL)? Yes @ (Circle one)

4. Real estate parcel identification number: | (07"! Lo oo

5. Name and address of owner(s) as shown in St. Johns County Public Records:
AnvciedT city VENTORee (Seune faria)
Y2 CineANMAT)l BNE, ST AUGUSTINE Fi 32480
6. Current land use classification: M2 Cu4&t

0L SET AAK REDURD FReM & To 26
7. Land use variance being sought.__FTIONT SE7 ® '

8. Section of land use code from which the variance is being sought: S .01 - ©35 . MMoNT 4@
see. lbol.03 (2)C VL Pool

9. Reasons for which the variance is being sought:

EXONNG POl CovMole SITING AND [oATTON
Rf A NEW SUvocTpz 10 &8 AUILT

10. Supporting data which should be considered by the Board:

- STTE PUN

City of St. Augustine Beach Variance Application (8-20
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2
11. Has a variance application been submitted in the past year? Yes @ (Circle one) If yes, what was the

fmal result?

12. Please check if the following information required for submittal of the application has been included:
( j{égal description of property
(/)/Copy of warranty deed
(/)‘6wner Permission Form (if applicable)
{ #TList of names and addresses of all property owners within 300-foot radius

( tﬁirst—class postage-stamped legal-size (4-inch-by-9%-inch) envelopes with names and addresses of
all property owners within 300-foot radius

(‘) Signed and sealed survey not older than one year showing all existing structures and improvements
}JF[-) Other documents or relevant information to be considered

(J’éurteen (14) copies of the completed application including supplemental documentation and relevant
information

In filing this application for a variance, the undersigned acknowledges it becomes part of the official
record of the Comprehensive Planning and Zoning Board and does hereby certify that all information contained
is true and accurate, to the best of his/her knowledge.

If granted, the variance will expire within one year from the time it was granted, unless more ime was
requested and granted in the application process. After one year has passed and the requested action has not
taken place, the variance shall be considered null and void. Tbe application must be signed by either the owner
or the owners authorized agent. If an authorized agent’s signature is used, a notarized written authorization

approving such representation must accompany the application.

MicmerL. STAUFRR. ScofT P

Print owner grhisbher agent) Print nan}e (@i his/her agent)
Z %%f 9 ol20% et Syl
S

< Signature /date
lo73 E:fﬁréeaéoﬁ Auwbt 330 o A4 Gadert bub. STSD.

ST. AUGSNME BoAtH EL 32080 STAUGYSTIME Peich 6.3z,
Applicant/agent address

Owmner/agent address
%;{- %"{f'éoﬁ 90%.540- 3779
Phone number one number

City of St. Augustine Beach Variance Application 08-20
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Pl 2
V 3
**All agents must have notarized written zuthorization from the property owner(s)**
**Variances shall be recorded prior to issuance of the building/development permit**
** Please note that if you are a resident within a development or subdivision that has covenants and
y P

restrictions, be aware that approval of this application by the Comprehensive Planning and Zoning Board does
not constitute approval for variation from the covenants and restrictions.**

Date: | } 70[2'&2

Variance File # |/ ﬁ% Z@Z/C) -~/ O

Applicant’s name: SCoTT PATR OV
1o ALA Bowkt BLD STE D

Applicant’s address: A W w l’L 3%

For land use vasiance at: __| ] ‘3-& SRzl

Charges

Application Fee: 340000 Dewpeia: - 2.2 2828
Legal Notice Sign: $10.00  Date Pﬂid:z_@_ iz
Received by ﬁ%{,& M//f,/ o

owe L 72 20 20

s 2D LH5T

@;#Pﬁe of credit or debit card / {é &7 ;

City of St. Augustine Beach Variance Application 08-20
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Instructions for Applying for a Land Use Variance

s A land use variance secks to allow for adjustments to the City’s Land Development Regulations, such as
setbacks or impervious surface requirements.

¢ The City’s Comprehensive Planning and Zoning Board decides whether to grant or deny a variance request. The
Board’s decision MUST be based on whether the request meets each of the six conditions listed below.

e To help the Board evaluate your variance request, you must provide a reason or reasons for each of the six
conditions. If you believe that a condition does not apply to your request, then you are to write “Not Applicable”
and give the reason or reasons why the condition is not applicable to your request.

¢ Failure to provide a response to each of the six conditions will require the Building and Zoning Department to
return your application to you. The Building and Zoning Department staff will gladly provide any assistance
should you have questions regarding the listed conditions. You may use additional sheets of paper for your
responses as needed. Documents may consist of pictures, photographs, maps, public records, letters from
neighboring property owners or other items you may find to explain the circumstances for the variance request.

Considerations for the Granting of a Land Use Variance

1) Describe the hardship that is created by following the current land use codes and regulations. Do the associated
Land Development Regulations make it virtually impossible to use the property as zoned unless a variance is
granted? If so, please explain.

THe Ewsnuée SwiMtuneg Pool on THE ST

ey onNT s _ SITING A STRUVRES (N Mgt
T BAKS,

2) Describe similar variances that have been granted in the vicinity of the property since adoption of the City’s
Comprebensive Plan and Land Development Regulations,

8% SETRACK \AAvceS HAWE SepN) G1AALS0

IN THe QEV FOIL SHILYYL RES(ONTIM.
Profeemies . TS Le GvgeT AlSo Pogs poT

_ precpO QRazviovs LDR SurBaei &F ol
UNDYL wihedt MUMERWS Socunds wele Ruld

City of St. Augustine Beach Variance Application 08-20
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3) Was the property acquired after parts of the current Land Development Regulations (which are relevant to the
requested variance) were adopted? Please explain factually.

4) Explain how the variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the
land, building or structure,

The SeC ovte BeQueTioN 16 MiviMAL FuoM 287 20"

TS 15 mwm‘n, 0 GeT A RERsonNsBle PevTd To
20 'y

J&iﬂ A Mo ReDucilon.

5) Explain how the granting of a variance will not alter the character of the neighborhood, diminish property values,
or impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent properties.

TH'ts WUL WMMBMI

6) If the variance were approved, what would be the effects on fraffic congestion in nearby streets, danger of fire,
and on-site or off-site flooding?

_ T praoN @ ST Lrivming For TS $2Rucluag WUk
HMM F—E@l@ W@WWS FMZ—HAJJA-G'NZ

'}‘f // ‘}

i TR

___gts_ﬁ—_@izpewoé L@A-F:ﬁb UL mzﬁz

GACAT u;, (M P aetey)
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Documentation Needed for a Land Use Variance

1) The legal description of the parcel of land for which the variance is requested shall be shown on the deed of
the property or as determined on a survey. If the parcel of land is in a recorded subdivision, use the lot and
block number. Include street address and location indicating street boundary and side (north, south, east,
west) and nearest intersecting street.

2) If the land is a portion of the lot, indicate what portion of the lot (for example, south one-half, north one-
third, east one-fourth, etc.). If the parcel is located in an unrecorded, unplatted subdivision, use the metes
and bounds description of the boundaries.

3) The name(s) and address of the owner(s) of the property shall be provided, and this information shall agree
with the public records of St. Johns County. If the names are different, attach a clarifying statement.

4) Applicant shall provide a detailed description of the land use variance being sought. If this is more extensive
than can be described on the form, additional sheets can be used.

5) Notification of all property owners within a radius of 300 feet of the property for which the variance being
sought is mandated by law. The St. Johns County Real Estate/Survey Department (telephone number 904-
209-0804) will provide variance applicants with a list of the names and addresses of the property owners
within 300 feet of the property for which the variance is requested. This list of names and addresses of all
property owners within 300 feet is to include the applicant’s name and address. Along with the list of
all property owners within 300 feet, the applicant shalt submit stamped, addressed legal size envelopes
with the variance application. (Note: Do not fill in a return address on the stamped envelopes. The
Building and Zoning Department will stamp its address on the envelopes as the return address and
mail the legal notices to all property owners). Signatures and approvals of property owners within 300
feet are not necessary. Variance applicants may provide a separate petition with the signatures of affected
property owners who approve or do not object to the granting of the requested variance, but these persons
should not sign the application itself. Variance applicants should ensure correct names and addresses are
provided, as incorrect information shall delay or nullify any action on the variance application.

6) The section(s) of the City’s land use codes from which the variance is being sought shall be listed on the
application. The Building and Zoning Department staff will assist you with this or any other matter involved
in the variance application process.

7) A fee of $400.00 wili be charged for the variance administrative procedure and the legal advertising, along
with $10.00 for the legal notice sign, provided by the Building and Zoning Department, which will be posted
on the property for which the variance is sought within clear view of the street and not more than 10 feet
inside the property line,

City of St. Augustine Beach Variance Application 08-20
= 5




MICHAEL STAUFFER

A r ¢ h i t e ¢ t

Memorandum

Date: September 20, 2020

Tos St Augustine Beach Planning & Zoning Board

From: Michael Stauffer

RE: 17 13'" Street — Variance and Conditional Use - Parcel 2 Info

e e R,

These lots are zoned commercial per the City zoning map.

The proposed building is to be a single-family residence.

Total area Parcel 2 = 4,668 SF

Lot coverage

Allowed;
Actual:

Surface coverage:

Allowed:

Actual:

Parking requirements:

Medium density residential allows 35% = 4,668 x .35 = 1,633 SF allowed
1,288 SF actual < 1,633 SF allowed

Medium density residential allows 50%
Pervious paving allows an increase of 15% = total of 65%
65% = 4,668 S8F x .65 = 3,034 SF

Building Footprint 1,288 (house, porches, garage)
Paol 435

Pool deck 669

Paving 66 (pervious pavers)

Driveway 400 {pervious pavers)

Total 2,858 SF actual < 3,034 SF allowed

Required: per LDC office buildings require one space for each bedroom if over 3 bedrooms
House will have four bedrooms so four spaces provided

FLORIDA

1093 A1A Beach Blvd #3530

5L Augustine Beach, FL 32080
004.540.6059

US VIRGIN ISLARDS

Florida License AR 13008/ 4426001721 6501 Redhook Plaza, Suite 201
US Vinzin lslandz j'.i_('cns.c 7864 St. Thomas, V1 00Bo2
RCAKB 42703 340.775.3113
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City of St. Augustine Beach Building and Zoning Department i

Variance Application
2200 AtA SOUTH, ST. AUGUSTINE BEACH._F-L"ORIDA 32080
WWW STAUGRCH.COM BLDG. & ZONING (804)471-8758 FAX (904) 471-4470

1. Legal description of the parcel for which the variance is being sought:

Lots) 21,55 + Block(s) Subdivision__ ATLAWTIC BEats
f 52
ddress

Street _12™ sTReer
2. Location (N, S, W, E): _ S Side of (Street Name): l%m 5'(@—[
3. Isthe property seaward of the Coastal Construction Control Line (CCCL)? Yes (Circle one)

4. Real estate parcel identification number:___| {14 0 80 Q0O
5. Name and address of owner(s) as shown in St. Johns County Public Records:
ANCIENT (T VENTURBZ  (Seuwe Preodl)
42 Civcimvary Ave, ST AugvsTivg FL % 2080
6. Current land use classification; (@AM BR G AL
7. Land use variance being sought:_ PAAKING To SAtk o9To seesT
8. Section of land use code from which the variance is being sought:_(o « 3.0 [_CD g

9. Reasons for which the variance is being sought:

BEusnNG STwauies Preth B0 LonPuaes wiTh

__fedisieda w T LD.c.

10. Supporting data which should be considered by the Booard:

¢ S(TE Flan)

City of St. Augustine Beach Variance Application 08-20
ey
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1 1. Has a variance application been submitted in the past year? Yes (Circle one)  If yes, what was the

final result?

12. Please check if the following information required for submittal of the application has been included:

('%,egal description of property

(V) Copy of warranty deed

( ) Owner Permission Form (if applicable)

( Ia‘fist of names and addresses of all property owners within 300-foot radius

( ./)/First-class postage-stamped legai-size (4-inch-by-9Ys-inch) envelopes with names and addresses of
all property owners within 300-foot radius

(‘)’éigﬂed and sealed survwot older than one year showing all existing structures and improvements

NOTE: OLD SURNEY ATTheHSS. A NEW SVANEY HAS BTN opoeeb,

p[ﬂ.( ) Other documents or relevant information to be considered

(Y Fourteen (14) copies of the completed application including supplemental documentation and relevant
information

In filing this application for a variance, the undersigned acknowledges it becomes part of the official
record of the Comprehensive Planning and Zoning Board and does hereby certify that all information contained
is true and accurate, to the best of his/her knowledge,

If granted, the variance will expire within one year from the time it was granted, unless more time was
requested and granted in the application process. After one year has passed and the requested action has not
taken place, the variance shall be considered nuli and void. The application must be signed by either the owner
or the owners authorized agent. If an authorized agent’s signature is used, a notarized written authorization

approving such representation must accompany the application.

Myl STMEFER. SEAT PrTRoV

Print ngme (owner o his/ he@ Print name (applicant or his/her agent)
/
W 9ol e Z‘”‘ Yoo e
/4 " Wlengture /date © Signature /date
(OB AIA BwD. #3830 70 ALA Bevedt e STE D
ST ﬂvéwéo ST. MWG/INE LK FL 32080
Owner/agent address Applicant/agent address
904- Mo -Gos9 T 51043779
Phone nurber Phone number

City of St. Augustine Beach Variance Application 08-20
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**All agents must have notarized written authorization from the property owner(s)**
**Variances shall be recorded prior to issuance of the building/development permit**
** Please note that if you are a resident within a development or subdivision that has covenants and

restrictions, be aware that approval of this application by the Comprehensive Planning and Zoning Board does
not constitute approval for variation from the covenants and restrictions.**

Date: ‘f,ZO (2029
4 l/{d/&} e 1/

Variance File #;

Applicant’s name: 56_@?7- 'P ATROU
170 Ale BoAMBWwR SvITED

Applicant’s address: ST Maesnine QELU“' . Fb_izo g
For land use variance at: l 7 |?,]1L Q’W

Charges

O )2 - -
Application Fee: $400.00  Date Paid: 4"’2 D Ll e

2 BN ey W

Legal Notice Sign: $10.00 Date Paid _ (< 22 Ll & )

."{} I 4 P
Received by b@a@g@ (e / éé e

4 2078

Invoice # :Z/; © 2T ?"‘Cf é’- /
éhWL_JWe of credit or debit card__ | QZ@/) 7

City of St. Augustine Beach Variance Application 08-20
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Instructions for Applying for a Land Use Variance

* A land use variance seeks to allow for adjustments to the City’s Land Development Regulations, such as
setbacks or impervious surface requirements.

¢ The City’s Comprehensive Planning and Zoning Board decides whether to grant or deny a variance request. The
Board’s decision MUST be based on whether the request meets each of the six conditions listed below.

* To help the Board evaluate your variance request, you must provide a reason or reasons for each of the six
conditions. If you believe that a condition does not apply to your request, then you are to write “Not Applicable”
and give the reason or reasons why the condition is not applicabie to your request.

» Failure to provide a response to each of the six conditions will require the Building and Zoning Department to
return your application to you. The Building and Zoning Department staff will gladly provide any assistance
should you have questions regarding the listed conditions. You may use additional sheets of paper for your
responses as needed. Documents may consist of pictures, photographs, maps, public records, letters from
neighboring property owners or other items you may find to explain the circumstances for the variance request.

Considerations for the Granting of a Land Use Variance

1) Describe the hardship that is created by following the current land use codes and regulations. Do the associated
Land Development Regulations make it virtually impossible to use the property as zoned unless a variance is
granted? If so, please explain.

_ThHs £na£&]@._ﬁ&5_ﬂ-&mzﬂm ST ATURE
AVD SwirMiNg Pool wiicH RZSTUCT & UMIT
pelCloereT 1IN SRICT CoMPUANVGE w (TH
SO ONS _OfF THe 006 .

2) Describe similar variances that have been granted in the vicinity of the property since adoption of the City’s
Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations.

NuMeRovs PloPeRTiES (0 'Paha’a{m UANE Phowire THAT
B #ers ouT Dl ON To THE “SReET INC.
§uu5.§LQ_ onT 9&10P vm <FRS]

w 1
ms_ams.
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(7 128 sReaT,
3) Was the property acquired after parts of the current Land Development Regulations {which are relevant to the
requested variance) were adopted? Please explain factually.

Nes

THS ALPULATION (5 B PRACR To PULCUASS
—aF The dpwl Py APPLawr

4} Explain how the variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the
land, building or structure.

NEM_M? Pdﬁ-nvé_a@mwm 'me'
@I «1’2 HE € /e
AT fu" 5 A }ﬂ A A—“Q
WMLM&MLMS
of THe SiTe.

5) Explain how the granting of a variance will not alter the character of the neighborhood, diminish property values,
or impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent properties.

oiNeg TS 15 A Turest. PARKING PATTRRN.

THRevcyd ovT

6) If the variance were approved, what would be the effects on traffic congestion in nearby streets, danger of fire,
and on-site or off-site flooding?

City of St. Augustine Beach Variance Application 08-20
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Documentation Needed for a Land Use Variance

1) The legal description of the parcel of land for which the variance is requested shall be shown on the deed of
the property or as determined on a survey. If the parcel of land is in a recorded subdivision, use the lot and
block number. Include street address and location indicating street boundary and side (north, south, east,
west) and nearest intersecting street.

2) If the land is a portion of the lot, indicate what portion of the lot (for example, south one-half, north one-
third, east one-fourth, etc.). If the parcel is located in an unrecorded, unplatted subdivision, use the metes
and bounds description of the boundaries.

3) The name(s) and address of the owner(s) of the property shall be provided, and this information shall agree
with the public records of St. Johns County. If the names are different, attach a clarifying statement.

4) Applicant shall provide a detailed description of the land use variance being sought. If this is more extensive
than can be described on the form, additional sheets can be used.

5) Notification of all property owners within a radius of 300 feet of the property for which the variance being
sought is mandated by law. The St. Johns County Real Estate/Survey Department (telephone number 904-
209-0804) will provide variance applicants with a list of the names and addresses of the property owners
within 300 feet of the property for which the variance is requested. This list of names and addresses of all
property owners within 300 feet is to include the applicant’s name and address. Along with the list of
all property owners within 300 feet, the applicant shall suhmit stamped, addressed legal size envelopes
with the variance application. (Note: Do not fill in 2 return address on the stamped envelopes. The
Building and Zoning Department will stamp its address on the envelopes as the return address and
mail the legal notices to all property owners). Signatures and approvals of property owners within 300
feet are not necessary. Variance applicants may provide a separate petition with the signatures of affected
property owners who approve or do not object to the granting of the requested variance, but these persons
should not sign the application itself. Variance applicants should ensure correct names and addresses are
provided, as incorrect information shall delay or nullify any action on the variance application,

6) The section(s) of the City’s land use codes from which the variance is being sought shall be listed on the
application. The Building and Zoning Department staff will assist you with this or any other matter involved
in the variance application process.

7) A fee of $400,00 will be charged for the variance administrative procedure and the legal advertising, along
with $10.00 for the legal notice sign, provided by the Building and Zoning Department, which will be posted
on the property for which the variance is sought within clear view of the street and not more than 10 feet
inside the property line.

City of St. Augustine Beach Variance Application 08-20
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MICHAEL STAUFFER

A r ¢ h i t e ¢ t

Memorandum

Date: September 20, 2020

To: St Augustine Beach Planning & Zoning Board

From: Michael Stauffer

RE: 17 13" Street — Variance Application — Parcel 1 Info

These lots are all zoned commercial per the City zoning map.

The building is cuxrently a single-family residence being used as a short-term rental. The building will be
renovated to be used for an office building, There are no additions planned for the building at this time.

Total site area = 7,473 SF

Lot coverage
Allowed: Commercial allows 40% = 7,473 SF X .4 = 2,989 SF allowed
Actual: 2,249 SF actual < 2,989 SF allowed
Surface coverage:
Allowed: Commercial allows 70 % = 7,473 SF X .7 = 5,291 SF
Actnal:
Building Footprint 2,249 (building, porches, garage)
Parking 1,870
Walkways 481
Existing driveway 208
Total 4,808 SF actual < 5,291 SF allowed
Parking requirements:

Required: per LDR office buildings require one space for every 250 gross SF

Building: 2,843 SF (gross) /250 SF per space = 11.37 = 11 spaces required

Actual: 11 spaces + 1 handicapped
FLORIDA LIS VIRGIN [SLANDS
1417 Sadler Roud #195 Flovida License AR 13008/AA26001721 6501 Redhook Plaza, Suite 201
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 S Virgin Islands License 7864 St. Thomas, VI o080z

904.277.2431 NCARE @r.oo3 340.775.3113
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MEMO

To: Max Royle, City Manager

From: Bonnie Miller, Executive Assistant
Subject: Conditional Use File No. CU 2020-04
Date: Wednesday, October 14, 2020

Please be advised that at its regular monthly meeting held Tuesday, October 13, 2020, the
City of St. Augustine Beach Comprehensive Planning and Zoning Board voted unanimously to
recommend the City Commission approve a conditional use application submitted for proposed new

construction of a single-family residence in a commercial land use district on Lots 53 and 54,
Atlantic Beach Subdivision, at 17 13" Street, St. Augustine Beach, Florida, 32080.

The application was filed by Michael Stauffer, 1093 A1A Beach Boulevard #330, St.
Augustine Beach, Florida, 32080, and Scott Patrou, 770 A1A Beach Boulevard, St. Augustine
Beach, Florida, 32080, authorized agents for Ancient City Ventures LLC, 43 Cincinnati Avenue, St.
Augustine, Florida, 32084, property owner, per Sections 3.02.02 and 10.03.00-10.03.03 of the City
of St. Augustine Beach Land Development Regulations, PERTAINING TO LOTS 53 AND 54,
ATLANTIC BEACH SUBDIVISION, PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 1674000000, AKA
17 13™ STREET, SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 7, RANGE 30, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 2,
PAGE 50, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA.

Mr. Kincaid made the motion to recommend the City Commission approve this conditional
use application for proposed new construction of a single-family residence in a commercial land usc
district on Lots 53 and 54, Atlantic Beach Subdivision, currently addressed as 17 13" Street (the
address for the proposed new residence shall be assigned a new address on 13" Lane at time of
building permit application), subject to the conditions that the new home be built in accordance with
current Land Development Regulations for medium density residential land use districts. Mr.
Kincaid’s motion was seconded by Mr. King and passed 7-0 by the Board by unanimous voice-vote.
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